

SC No.166/2024
STATE Vs. SALMAN HAIDER @ MAAN
FIR No.103 /2024
PS (Shastri Park)
27.09.2024

Present: Sh. Ajit Kr. Srivastava, Chief PP for the State.
Accused produced from JC.
Sh. Zahoor Mehndi, Advocate for the accused
through VC.

Arguments on charge heard.

Record perused.

The case of the prosecution is that on 16.01.2024, at about 8.30 pm, at gali no.14, Near *Kuda Khata*, Purana Mustafabad, Delhi, accused Salman Haider @ Maan alongwith his co-accused persons Shehzad and Imran (both not arrested) caused injury to Monu @ Lala with sharp edged weapon i.e. knife. It is also the case of prosecution that accused Salman Haider @ Maan and his co-accused persons Shehzad and Imran (both not arrested) beat the complainant and his friend with fists and kicks.

Ld. Addl. PP for the State submitted that there is sufficient material on record to frame the charge for the offences punishable under section 307/323/34 IPC against the accused.

Ld. Counsel further stated that charge may be framed against accused Salman Haider @ Maan under relevant provisions.

Contd2/...

Keeping in view the material on record including the MLC of the injured and statements of witnesses recorded under section 161 CrPC, I am of the opinion that there is sufficient material on record for framing charge against accused Salman Haider @ Maan for alleged commission of offence punishable under section 307/323/34 IPC.

Accordingly, charge for offence punishable under section 307/323/34 IPC is framed against accused Salman Haider @ Maan to which he pleaded not guilty and claimed trial.

Witness Monu @ Lala be summoned for the next date.

IO be also summoned for clarifications regarding supplementary charge-sheet and original MLC of injured for the next date.

Now to come up on 25.10.2024 for prosecution evidence.

(SARITA BIRBAL)
Principal District & Sessions Judge/N-E/
Karkardooma Courts/Delhi/27.09.2024