

**SC 166/2024**  
**STATE VS. SALMAN HAIDER @ MAAN**  
**FIR NO.103/2024**  
**PS DAYAL PUR**

**20.08.2025**

**Present :** Sh. Ramesh Bajiya, Ld. Substitute Addl. P P for the State.

Accused is present on bail alongwith Ld. Counsel Sh. Zahoor Mehndi.

PW-2 Salman is examined and discharged.

IO/SI Rajiv Kumar has sent written request for exemption from personal appearance for today on the ground of demise of his mother. IO is exempted from personal appearance for today. He be summoned afresh for next date.

Summon to complainant/injured Monu has been received back unserved, however the report reveals that the process server has not reached at the address mentioned in the summon. Issue court notice to Process Server HC Sanjay, No.1084/NE, for next date of hearing for tending explanation in this regard.

Fresh summons be issued to Complainant Monu through IO for next date.

Put up for PE on **03.11.2025**.

**(SUKHVINDER KAUR)**  
**Principal District & Sessions Judge**  
**North-East District, KKD Delhi/20.08.2025**