

SC 166/2024  
STATE VS. SALMAN HAIDER @ MAAN  
FIR NO.103/2024  
PS DAYAL PUR

03.11.2025

**Present :** Sh. Masood Ahmed, Ld. Chief PP for State.

Accused produced from J/C.

Sh. Zahoor Mehndi, Ld. Counsel for accused  
through VC.

PW-3 HC Amit Kumar is examined and discharged.

Summon issued to complainant/injured Monu through IO has been received back unserved with the report that there is no C-Block in the locality and the complainant Monu could not be traced. The report is not forwarded by the SHO concerned.

On request of Ld. Chief PP for the State, issue fresh summon to complainant/injured complainant/injured Monu through DCP concerned for next date of hearing.

VB Incharge/HC Sanjay Kumar is present pursuant to issuance of show cause notice and has filed written explanation with respect to summon issued to complainant/injured Monu for the last date of hearing i.e. 20.08.2025. As per the reply, the summon of PW Monu was marked to IO/SI Rajeev by the SHO and for the said reason the summon was handed over to the IO for service. The report on the summon reveals that though it has been forwarded by the SHO however there is no specific endorsement on the summon that it

was marked to IO/SI Rajeev.

Process Server HC Sanjay Kumar has verbally explained that as per procedure the original summon which bears the endorsement of SHO, is handed over to the IO.

In view of explanation, Process Server HC Sanjay Kumar is discharged.

IO/SI Rajeev is absent despite service. Hence, issue B/W in a sum of Rs.2,000/- against the IO/SI Rajeev for next date of hearing.

Put up for remaining PE on 17.12.2025.

**(SUKHVINDER KAUR)**  
**Principal District & Sessions Judge**  
**North-East District, KKD Delhi/03.11.2025**