

SC no. 166/2024  
State vs Salman Haider @ Maan  
FIR no. 103/2024  
PS Dayalpur

17.12.2025

Present : Sh. Masood Ahmed, Ld. Chief PP for State.  
Accused produced from JC with Sh. Zaheer Mehndi,  
Advocate.

Part examination in chief of PW-4 Tahir recorded.  
His further examination deferred at his request as he was not  
feeling well and had to go urgently to a doctor. He be summoned  
again for next date of hearing.

Summons sent to complainant/Injured Monu  
through DCP concerned again received back unserved and he is  
not traceable, so at the request of Chief PP, he is dropped from  
the array of witnesses.

IO/SI Rajiv Kumar is present but discharged.

Put up on **20.01.2026** for further statement of  
witness Tahir. In case, the accused is unable to be produced on  
next date of hearing physically then the Jail authorities shall  
produce him through VC. Intimation in this regard be sent to the  
Jail Superintendent.

**(ASHWANI KUMAR SARPAL)**  
**Principal District & Sessions Judge**  
**North-East District, KKD Delhi/17.12.2025**