

SC 166/2024  
STATE Vs. SALMAN HAIDER @ MAAN  
FIR No. 103/2024  
PS (Dayal Pur)

07.02.2026

**Present:** Sh. Masood Ahmad, Ld. Chief P.P. for the State.  
Accused produced from J/C.  
Sh. Zahoor Mehndi, Ld. Counsel for accused  
Salman Haider @ Maan.

PW-6 HC Rahul Malik and PW-7 SI Rajiv Kumar  
are examined, cross examined and discharged.

Ld. Chief PP for the State submits that all the  
prosecution witnesses have been examined, thus, he wants to  
close PE. Accordingly, **PE stands closed.**

Put up for recording of statement of accused under  
Section 351 BNSS (Old Section 313 Cr.P.C.) on **02.03.2026.**  
Rehnumai of accused on **21.02.2026** through V/C.

(SANJAY SHARMA-I)  
Principal District & Sessions Judge,  
North-East District, KKD, Delhi/07.02.2026