

**SC 166/2024  
STATE Vs. SALMAN HAIDER @ MAAN  
FIR No. 103/2024  
PS (Dayal Pur)**

**14.03.2026**

**File taken up today as 02.03.2026 was declared holiday by  
Hon'ble High Court of Delhi vide Notification No.64/G-4/Genl.-  
I/DHC dated 27.02.2026.**

**Present: Sh. Ramesh Bajiya, Ld. Addl. PP (Substitute) for  
State.  
Accused produced from J/C (on bail in this case).  
Sh. Zahoor Mehndi, Ld. Counsel for accused.**

**Statement of accused under Section 313 Cr.P.C. has  
been recorded. Accused does not want to lead DE. Accordingly,  
DE stands closed.**

**Put up for final arguments on 01.04.2026.**

**(SANJAY SHARMA-I)  
Principal District & Sessions Judge,  
North-East District, KKD, Delhi/14.03.2026**